

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAMES OF WILLOW STREET, SHORT STREET, CHINA STREET, AND MAGNOLIA STREET TO TREADAWAY BOULEVARD

SECTION 1: Whereas the relocation of U. S. Highway No. 83 through the City of Abilene has caused confusion as to the proper designation of said thoroughfare due to the fact that said highway now occupies certain streets heretofore known as Willow Street, Short Street, China Street, and Magnolia Street in said city and

WHEREAS, S. J. Treadaway, Resident District Engineer, State Highway Department has been instrumental in securing the relocation of U. S. Highway 83 and has given many years of his life to the location, development and construction of better highways through the City of Abilene and its trade territory and the City of Abilene desires to honor the said S. J. Treadaway for the splendid work done by him as aforesaid.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF ABILENE:

THAT that portion of U. S. Highway 83 which lies north of its intersection section with the south end of Jeannette Street and south of its intersection with Pine Street in Northeast Abilene, including that portion of Willow, Short, China and Magnolia Streets traversed by said highway, be and the same is hereby officially designated as Treadaway Boulevard, that portion lying south of the main line of Texas & Pacific Railway being hereby designated as South Treadaway Boulevard and that portion lying north of the main line of said railway being hereby designated North Treadaway Boulevard.

SECTION 2: That the traffic circle situated at and near the intersection of North Second Street and Magnolia Street be and the same is hereby designated as Treadaway Circle.

SECTION 3: That the City Engineer be and he is hereby authorized and directed to designate said street and circle on the official maps of the City of Abilene in accordance herewith and to erect appropriate street markers thereon.

PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS 8TH DAY OF JUNE, A. D. 1951.

After said passage, a notice of the time and place when and where said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene, the first publication being at least one week prior to the time advertised. After such opportunity for the public

to be heard, said ordinance was passed on its second and final reading on the 22 nd day of June, A. D. 1951.

ATTEST:

Lla Firn Martin
City Secretary
by: Miriam Buckley

APPROVED AS TO FORM BEFORE PASSAGE:

